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Variation to Licence Area Plan for Regional
VictoriaTelevision — No.1 of 2010

1. Enabling legislation
The Australian Communications and Media Authority makes this instrument under
subsection 26(2) of the Broadcasting Services Act 1992.

2. Name of I nstrument

Thisinstrument is the Variation to the Licence Area Plan for Regional Victoria
Television —No. 1 of 2010.

3. Commencement
This instrument commences the day after it is registered.
Note: An instrument is registered when it is recorded on the Federal Register of Legislative

Instruments (FRLI) in electronic form: see the Legidative Instruments Act 2003, s4
(definition of register). The FRLI may be accessed at http://www.frli.gov,au

4. Variation

The Licence Area Plan for Regional Victoria Television determined by the Australian
Broadcasting Authority on 23 October 2003 is varied by deleting attachments 1.1, 2.1
and 3.1, and substituting the attachments to this instrument having those same numbers.

The Common Seal of the
Australian Communications and Media Authority
was affixed to this document

in the presence of:
[signed] [signed]
Signature of Member Signature of Member/General Manager
Chris Chapman Brendan Byrne
Name (Please Print) Name (Please Print)
Dated this 28 day of May 2010.
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Attachment 1.1
LICENCE AREA — REGIONAL VICTORIA TV1
LICENCE AREA FOR SERVICE LICENCE NOS: SL103 and SL107

COMMERCIAL TELEVISION
The licence area, in terms of areas defined by the Australian Bureau of Statistics at the Census of

5 August 2001, is:

Area Description

Area Description

Area Description

Albury (C)
Alpine (S) - West
Ararat (RC)
Ballarat (C)

Baw Baw (S) - Pt A
Berrigan (A)
Buloke (S)
Campaspe (S)
Central Goldfields (S)
Colac-Otway (S)
Corangamite (S)
Corowa (A)
Culcairn (A)
Delatite (S) - Benalla
Delatite (S) - North
Deniliquin (A)

E. Gippsland (S) - Bairnsdale
E. Gippsland (S) - South-West
Gannawarra (S)
Glenelg (S) - Portland
Golden Plains (S)
Greater Bendigo (C)
Greater Shepparton (C)
Hepburn (S)
Hindmarsh (S)
Holbrook (A)
Horsham (RC)
Hume (A)

Indigo (S)

Lady Julia Percy Island
Latrobe (C)
Loddon (S)
Macedon Ranges (S) - Kyneton
Mitchell (S) - North
Moira (S)

Moorabool (S) - Ballan
Moorabool (S) - West
Mount Alexander (S)

Moyne (S)
Murrindindi (S) - West
Northern Grampians (S)
Pyrenees (S)
South Gippsland (S) - Central
South Gippsland (S) - East
Southern Grampians (S)
Strathbogie (S)
Swan Hill (RC) - Central
Swan Hill (RC) Bal
Towong (S)
Wakool (A)
Wangaratta (RC)
Warrnambool (C)
Wellington (S) - Alberton
Wellington (S) - Rosedale
Wellington (S) - Sale
Wodonga (RC)
NSW CD 1010101
NSW CD 1010102
NSW CD 1010109
NSW CD 1010702
NSW CD 1010703
NSW CD 1010704
NSW CD 1010705
NSW CD 1010706
NSW CD 1010707
NSW CD 1010708
NSW CD 1010709
NSW CD 1010710
NSW CD 1010711
NSW CD 1010712

NSW CD 1010713
NSW CD 1010714
NSW CD 1010715
NSW CD 1010716
NSW CD 1010902
NSW CD 1010903
NSW CD 1010904
NSW CD 1010905
NSW CD 1011202
NSW CD 1011203
NSW CD 1011204
NSW CD 1011205
NSW CD 1152907
NSW CD 1160105
NSW CD 1160106
NSW CD 1160107
VIC CD 2011302
VIC CD 2011304
VIC CD 2011306
VIC CD 2011307
VIC CD 2011309
VIC CD 2012003
VIC CD 2012004
VIC CD 2012005
VIC CD 2012006
VIC CD 2012007
VIC CD 2012008
VIC CD 2012009
VIC CD 2012010
VIC CD 2012011
VIC CD 2012012
VIC CD 2012101
VIC CD 2012102
VIC CD 2012103
VIC CD 2012104
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Area Description

Area Description

Area Description

VIC CD 2012105
VIC CD 2012106
VIC CD 2012107
VIC CD 2012108
VIC CD 2032001
VIC CD 2032002
VIC CD 2032008
VIC CD 2032101
VIC CD 2032102
VIC CD 2032104
VIC CD 2032105
VIC CD 2032106
VIC CD 2032107
VIC CD 2032108
VIC CD 2032109
VIC CD 2032110
VIC CD 2032111
VIC CD 2032201
VIC CD 2032202
VIC CD 2032203
VIC CD 2032204
VIC CD 2032205
VIC CD 2032206
VIC CD 2032208
VIC CD 2032209
VIC CD 2032210
VIC CD 2040202
VIC CD 2040205
VIC CD 2040206
VIC CD 2040207
VIC CD 2040208
VIC CD 2040209
VIC CD 2040401
VIC CD 2040402
VIC CD 2040403
VIC CD 2040404
VIC CD 2040405
VIC CD 2040406
VIC CD 2040407
VIC CD 2040408
VIC CD 2040501
VIC CD 2040502
VIC CD 2040503
VIC CD 2040504

VIC CD 2040505
VIC CD 2040506
VIC CD 2041001
VIC CD 2041002
VIC CD 2041003
VIC CD 2041004
VIC CD 2041005
VIC CD 2041006
VIC CD 2041007
VIC CD 2041008
VIC CD 2041101
VIC CD 2041102
VIC CD 2041103
VIC CD 2041104
VIC CD 2041105
VIC CD 2041106
VIC CD 2041107
VIC CD 2041108
VIC CD 2041109
VIC CD 2041110
VIC CD 2041111
VIC CD 2041202
VIC CD 2041204
VIC CD 2041205
VIC CD 2041206
VIC CD 2041207
VIC CD 2041208
VIC CD 2041209
VIC CD 2041210
VIC CD 2050701
VIC CD 2050702
VIC CD 2050703
VIC CD 2050704
VIC CD 2050705
VIC CD 2050706
VIC CD 2050707
VIC CD 2050708
VIC CD 2050709
VIC CD 2050710
VIC CD 2050711
VIC CD 2050801
VIC CD 2050802
VIC CD 2050804
VIC CD 2050805

VIC CD 2050806
VIC CD 2050807
VIC CD 2050808
VIC CD 2050809
VIC CD 2050810
VIC CD 2050811
VIC CD 2050812
VIC CD 2050901
VIC CD 2050903
VIC CD 2050904
VIC CD 2050905
VIC CD 2050907
VIC CD 2050908
VIC CD 2050909
VIC CD 2050911
VIC CD 2051001
VIC CD 2051002
VIC CD 2051003
VIC CD 2051004
VIC CD 2051005
VIC CD 2051006
VIC CD 2051007
VIC CD 2051008
VIC CD 2051009
VIC CD 2051010
VIC CD 2051401
VIC CD 2051403
VIC CD 2051404
VIC CD 2051405
VIC CD 2051406
VIC CD 2051407
VIC CD 2051408
VIC CD 2051409
VIC CD 2060401
VIC CD 2060801
VIC CD 2060802
VIC CD 2060803
VIC CD 2060804
VIC CD 2060805
VIC CD 2060806
VIC CD 2060807
VIC CD 2060808
VIC CD 2090101
VIC CD 2090103
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Area Description

Area Description

Area Description

Note:

Standard terminology used by the Australian Bureau of Statistics:

(©)
(CD)
(S
(A)
(RC)

VIC CD 2090105
VIC CD 2090106
VIC CD 2090107
VIC CD 2090108
VIC CD 2090109
VIC CD 2090110
VIC CD 2090111
VIC CD 2090201
VIC CD 2090202
VIC CD 2090203
VIC CD 2090204
VIC CD 2090205
VIC CD 2090206
VIC CD 2090207
VIC CD 2090208
VIC CD 2090209
VIC CD 2090210
VIC CD 2090211
VIC CD 2091101
VIC CD 2091102
VIC CD 2091103
VIC CD 2091104
VIC CD 2091105
VIC CD 2091106
VIC CD 2091107
VIC CD 2091108
VIC CD 2091202
VIC CD 2091203
VIC CD 2091204
VIC CD 2091205
VIC CD 2091301
VIC CD 2091302
VIC CD 2091303
VIC CD 2091305
VIC CD 2091306
VIC CD 2091307

City

Shire

Rural City

Collection District

VIC CD 2091308
VIC CD 2091309
VIC CD 2091311
VIC CD 2091312
VIC CD 2091314
VIC CD 2100104
VIC CD 2100105
VIC CD 2100106
VIC CD 2100107
VIC CD 2100108
VIC CD 2100109
VIC CD 2100112
VIC CD 2101401
VIC CD 2101402
VIC CD 2101403
VIC CD 2101404
VIC CD 2101406
VIC CD 2101407
VIC CD 2111301
VIC CD 2180201
VIC CD 2180202
VIC CD 2180203
VIC CD 2180204
VIC CD 2180205
VIC CD 2180206
VIC CD 2180207
VIC CD 2180208
VIC CD 2180209
VIC CD 2180402
VIC CD 2180404
VIC CD 2180406
VIC CD 2180409
VIC CD 2180410
VIC CD 2180504
VIC CD 2180505
VIC CD 2180509

NSW Local Government Area (excluding Cities)

VIC CD 2180510
VIC CD 2180511
VIC CD 2180512
VIC CD 2180513
VIC CD 2180801
VIC CD 2180802
VIC CD 2180803
VIC CD 2180804
VIC CD 2180805
VIC CD 2180806
VIC CD 2180807
VIC CD 2180808
VIC CD 2180809
VIC CD 2180810
VIC CD 2180811
VIC CD 2180901
VIC CD 2180902
VIC CD 2180903
VIC CD 2180904
VIC CD 2180905
VIC CD 2180906
VIC CD 2180907
VIC CD 2180908
VIC CD 2180909
VIC CD 2180910
VIC CD 2200201
VIC CD 2200205
VIC CD 2200206
VIC CD 2200207
VIC CD 2200208
VIC CD 2200209
VIC CD 2200210
VIC CD 2200211
VIC CD 2200212
VIC CD 2200213
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Attachment 2.1
LICENCE AREA — EASTERN VICTORIA TV1
LICENCE AREA FOR SERVICE LICENCE NOS: SL106

COMMERCIAL TELEVISION
The licence area, in terms of areas defined by the Australian Bureau of Statistics at the Census of

5 August 2001, is:

Area Description

Area Description

Area Description

Albury (C)
Alpine (S) - West
Baw Baw (S) - Pt A
Berrigan (A)
Corowa (A)
Culcairn (A)

Delatite (S) - Benalla
Delatite (S) - North
Deniliquin (A)

E. Gippsland (S) - Bairnsdale
E. Gippsland (S) - South-West
Gr. Shepparton (C) - Pt B East
Holbrook (A)

Hume (A)

Indigo (S)

Latrobe (C)

Moira (S) - East
Murrindindi (S) - West
South Gippsland (S) - Central
South Gippsland (S) - East
Towong (S)
Wangaratta (RC)
Wellington (S) - Alberton
Wellington (S) - Rosedale
Wellington (S) - Sale
Wodonga (RC)

NSW CD 1010902
NSW CD 1010903
NSW CD 1010904
NSW CD 1010905
NSW CD 1011202
NSW CD 1011203
NSW CD 1011204
NSW CD 1011205

NSW CD 1152907
NSW CD 1160105
NSW CD 1160106
NSW CD 1160107
VIC CD 2021401
VIC CD 2021402
VIC CD 2021403
VIC CD 2021404
VIC CD 2021405
VIC CD 2021406
VIC CD 2021407
VIC CD 2021408
VIC CD 2021409
VIC CD 2021410
VIC CD 2021411
VIC CD 2021412
VIC CD 2021413
VIC CD 2021414
VIC CD 2021501
VIC CD 2021502
VIC CD 2021503
VIC CD 2021504
VIC CD 2021505
VIC CD 2021506
VIC CD 2021507
VIC CD 2021508
VIC CD 2021509
VIC CD 2021510
VIC CD 2021601
VIC CD 2021602
VIC CD 2021603
VIC CD 2021604
VIC CD 2021605
VIC CD 2021606

VIC CD 2021607
VIC CD 2021608
VIC CD 2021609
VIC CD 2021610
VIC CD 2021701
VIC CD 2021702
VIC CD 2021703
VIC CD 2021704
VIC CD 2021705
VIC CD 2021706
VIC CD 2021707
VIC CD 2021708
VIC CD 2021709
VIC CD 2021710
VIC CD 2021711
VIC CD 2021712
VIC CD 2021801
VIC CD 2021802
VIC CD 2021803
VIC CD 2021804
VIC CD 2021805
VIC CD 2021806
VIC CD 2021807
VIC CD 2021808
VIC CD 2021809
VIC CD 2021810
VIC CD 2021811
VIC CD 2021812
VIC CD 2030101
VIC CD 2030102
VIC CD 2030103
VIC CD 2030104
VIC CD 2030105
VIC CD 2030106
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Area Description

Area Description

Area Description

VIC CD 2030107
VIC CD 2030108
VIC CD 2030109
VIC CD 2030201
VIC CD 2030207
VIC CD 2030208
VIC CD 2031201
VIC CD 2031202
VIC CD 2031203
VIC CD 2031204
VIC CD 2031205
VIC CD 2031206
VIC CD 2031207
VIC CD 2031208
VIC CD 2031209
VIC CD 2031210
VIC CD 2031211
VIC CD 2032001
VIC CD 2032002
VIC CD 2032008
VIC CD 2032101
VIC CD 2032102
VIC CD 2032104
VIC CD 2032105
VIC CD 2032106
VIC CD 2032107
VIC CD 2032108
VIC CD 2032109
VIC CD 2032110
VIC CD 2032111
VIC CD 2032201
VIC CD 2032202
VIC CD 2032203
VIC CD 2032204
VIC CD 2032205
VIC CD 2032206
VIC CD 2032208
VIC CD 2032209
VIC CD 2032210
VIC CD 2032310
VIC CD 2032311
VIC CD 2032312
VIC CD 2040202
VIC CD 2040205

VIC CD 2040206
VIC CD 2040207
VIC CD 2040208
VIC CD 2040209
VIC CD 2040401
VIC CD 2040402
VIC CD 2040403
VIC CD 2040404
VIC CD 2040405
VIC CD 2040406
VIC CD 2040407
VIC CD 2040408
VIC CD 2040501
VIC CD 2040502
VIC CD 2040503
VIC CD 2040504
VIC CD 2040505
VIC CD 2040506
VIC CD 2041001
VIC CD 2041002
VIC CD 2041003
VIC CD 2041004
VIC CD 2041005
VIC CD 2041006
VIC CD 2041007
VIC CD 2041008
VIC CD 2041101
VIC CD 2041102
VIC CD 2041103
VIC CD 2041104
VIC CD 2041105
VIC CD 2041106
VIC CD 2041107
VIC CD 2041108
VIC CD 2041109
VIC CD 2041110
VIC CD 2041111
VIC CD 2041202
VIC CD 2041204
VIC CD 2041205
VIC CD 2041206
VIC CD 2041207
VIC CD 2041208
VIC CD 2041209

VIC CD 2041210
VIC CD 2050105
VIC CD 2050207
VIC CD 2050208
VIC CD 2050209
VIC CD 2050302
VIC CD 2050303
VIC CD 2050304
VIC CD 2050305
VIC CD 2050308
VIC CD 2050701
VIC CD 2050702
VIC CD 2050703
VIC CD 2050704
VIC CD 2050705
VIC CD 2050706
VIC CD 2050707
VIC CD 2050708
VIC CD 2050709
VIC CD 2050710
VIC CD 2050711
VIC CD 2050801
VIC CD 2050802
VIC CD 2050804
VIC CD 2050805
VIC CD 2050806
VIC CD 2050807
VIC CD 2050808
VIC CD 2050809
VIC CD 2050810
VIC CD 2050811
VIC CD 2050812
VIC CD 2050901
VIC CD 2050903
VIC CD 2050904
VIC CD 2050905
VIC CD 2050907
VIC CD 2050908
VIC CD 2050909
VIC CD 2050911
VIC CD 2051001
VIC CD 2051002
VIC CD 2051003
VIC CD 2051004
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Area Description

Area Description

Area Description

Note:

Standard terminology used by the Australian Bureau of Statistics:

©
(CD)
S
(A)
(RC)

VIC CD 2051005
VIC CD 2051006
VIC CD 2051007
VIC CD 2051008
VIC CD 2051009
VIC CD 2051010
VIC CD 2180201
VIC CD 2180202
VIC CD 2180203
VIC CD 2180204
VIC CD 2180205
VIC CD 2180206
VIC CD 2180207
VIC CD 2180208
VIC CD 2180209
VIC CD 2180402
VIC CD 2180404
VIC CD 2180406
VIC CD 2180409
VIC CD 2180410

City

Shire

Rural City

Collection District

VIC CD 2180504
VIC CD 2180505
VIC CD 2180509
VIC CD 2180510
VIC CD 2180511
VIC CD 2180512
VIC CD 2180513
VIC CD 2180801
VIC CD 2180802
VIC CD 2180803
VIC CD 2180804
VIC CD 2180805
VIC CD 2180806
VIC CD 2180807
VIC CD 2180808
VIC CD 2180809
VIC CD 2180810
VIC CD 2180811
VIC CD 2180901
VIC CD 2180902

NSW Loca Government Area (excluding Cities)

VIC CD 2180903
VIC CD 2180904
VIC CD 2180905
VIC CD 2180906
VIC CD 2180907
VIC CD 2180908
VIC CD 2180909
VIC CD 2180910
VIC CD 2200201
VIC CD 2200205
VIC CD 2200206
VIC CD 2200207
VIC CD 2200208
VIC CD 2200209
VIC CD 2200210
VIC CD 2200211
VIC CD 2200212
VIC CD 2200213
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Attachment 3.1
LICENCE AREA — WESTERN VICTORIA TV1
LICENCE AREA FOR SERVICE LICENCE NOS: SL104

COMMERCIAL TELEVISION
The licence areg, in terms of areas defined by the Australian Bureau of Statistics at the Census of

5 August 2001, is:

Area Description

Area Description

Area Description

Ararat (RC)
Ballarat (C)
Buloke (S)
Campaspe (S)
Central Goldfields (S)
Colac-Otway (S)
Corangamite (S)
Gannawarra (S)
Glenelg (S) - Portland
Golden Plains (S)
Gr. Shepparton (C) - Pt B West
Greater Bendigo (C)
Hepburn (S)
Hindmarsh (S)
Horsham (RC)
Lady Julia Percy Island
Loddon (S)
Macedon Ranges (S) - Kyneton
Mitchell (S) - North
Moorabool (S) - Ballan
Moorabool (S) - West
Mount Alexander (S)
Moyne (S)
Northern Grampians (S)
Pyrenees (S)
Southern Grampians (S)
Swan Hill (RC) - Central
Swan Hill (RC) Bal
Wakool (A)
Warrnambool (C)
NSW CD 1010101
NSW CD 1010102
NSW CD 1010109
NSW CD 1010702

NSW CD 1010703
NSW CD 1010704
NSW CD 1010705
NSW CD 1010706
NSW CD 1010707
NSW CD 1010708
NSW CD 1010709
NSW CD 1010710
NSW CD 1010711
NSW CD 1010712
NSW CD 1010713
NSW CD 1010714
NSW CD 1010715
NSW CD 1010716
VIC CD 2011302
VIC CD 2011304
VIC CD 2011306
VIC CD 2011307
VIC CD 2011309
VIC CD 2012003
VIC CD 2012004
VIC CD 2012005
VIC CD 2012006
VIC CD 2012007
VIC CD 2012008
VIC CD 2012009
VIC CD 2012010
VIC CD 2012011
VIC CD 2012012
VIC CD 2012101
VIC CD 2012102
VIC CD 2012103
VIC CD 2012104
VIC CD 2012105

VIC CD 2012106
VIC CD 2012107
VIC CD 2012108
VIC CD 2021201
VIC CD 2021202
VIC CD 2021203
VIC CD 2021204
VIC CD 2021205
VIC CD 2021206
VIC CD 2021207
VIC CD 2021208
VIC CD 2021209
VIC CD 2021210
VIC CD 2021211
VIC CD 2021212
VIC CD 2021213
VIC CD 2021214
VIC CD 2021215
VIC CD 2032301
VIC CD 2032302
VIC CD 2032303
VIC CD 2032304
VIC CD 2032305
VIC CD 2032306
VIC CD 2032307
VIC CD 2032308
VIC CD 2032309
VIC CD 2050101
VIC CD 2050102
VIC CD 2050103
VIC CD 2050104
VIC CD 2050106
VIC CD 2050107
VIC CD 2050108
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Area Description

Area Description

Area Description

Note:

Standard terminology used by the Australian Bureau of Statistics:

©
(CD)
S
(A)
(RC)

VIC CD 2050109
VIC CD 2050201
VIC CD 2050202
VIC CD 2050203
VIC CD 2050204
VIC CD 2050205
VIC CD 2050301
VIC CD 2050306
VIC CD 2050307
VIC CD 2051401
VIC CD 2051403
VIC CD 2051404
VIC CD 2051405
VIC CD 2051406
VIC CD 2051407
VIC CD 2051408
VIC CD 2051409
VIC CD 2060401
VIC CD 2060801
VIC CD 2060802
VIC CD 2060803
VIC CD 2060804
VIC CD 2060805
VIC CD 2060806
VIC CD 2060807
VIC CD 2060808
VIC CD 2090101
VIC CD 2090103

= City

Shire

Rural City

Collection District

VIC CD 2090105
VIC CD 2090106
VIC CD 2090107
VIC CD 2090108
VIC CD 2090109
VIC CD 2090110
VIC CD 2090111
VIC CD 2090201
VIC CD 2090202
VIC CD 2090203
VIC CD 2090204
VIC CD 2090205
VIC CD 2090206
VIC CD 2090207
VIC CD 2090208
VIC CD 2090209
VIC CD 2090210
VIC CD 2090211
VIC CD 2091101
VIC CD 2091102
VIC CD 2091103
VIC CD 2091104
VIC CD 2091105
VIC CD 2091106
VIC CD 2091107
VIC CD 2091108
VIC CD 2091202
VIC CD 2091203

NSW Local Government Area (excluding Cities)

VIC CD 2091204
VIC CD 2091205
VIC CD 2091301
VIC CD 2091302
VIC CD 2091303
VIC CD 2091305
VIC CD 2091306
VIC CD 2091307
VIC CD 2091308
VIC CD 2091309
VIC CD 2091311
VIC CD 2091312
VIC CD 2091314
VIC CD 2100104
VIC CD 2100105
VIC CD 2100106
VIC CD 2100107
VIC CD 2100108
VIC CD 2100109
VIC CD 2100112
VIC CD 2101401
VIC CD 2101402
VIC CD 2101403
VIC CD 2101404
VIC CD 2101406
VIC CD 2101407
VIC CD 2111301
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